Sponsored by: County Administration, Public Works and Transportation and Finance

Committees

Seconded by:

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 2 OF 2011, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 179 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE REGARDING PERMIT FEES FOR COMMERCIAL USERS AND LANDFILL CHARGES"

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 2 of 2010, entitled: "A Local Law Amending Chapter 179 of the Broome County Charter and Code Regarding Permit Fees for Commercial Users and Landfill Charges," be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

## LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 2 Of 2011

"A Local Law Amending Chapter 179 of the Broome County Charter and Code Regarding Permit Fees for Commercial Users and Landfill Charges,"

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

- Section 1 §179-5 Permit required for commercial users; application; fees; issuance; exception for residential users.
  - D. Fees for permits and permitted vehicles
    - An annual permitting fee of \$55 per commercial user plus [\$22] \$30 per vehicle [an \$5.50 per roll off container or trailer up to 99 units] used by the commercial user for the purposes of transporting solid waste to the landfill shall be charged for the permits at the time the application is processed, or it may be billed.
    - (2) The initial vehicle fee for any vehicle shall be issued on a prorated basis for the permit year remaining
    - (3) [Lost vehicle weigh out cards] <u>Commercial user scalehouse</u> <u>pass</u> will be replaced at a charge of [\$5] <u>\$20</u> each.
- Section 2 §179-9 Fees and Charges
  - A. Landfill Charges
    - (3) **[Commencing January 1, 1994,]** The following separate charges will apply at the Broome County Landfill:
      - (h) Backyard compost bins **[\$36]** as per current pricing conditions
      - (i) Safety vests: \$5 each
      - (j) Specialized 32 gallon recycling bins; as per current pricing conditions
- Section 3 This Local Law shall become effective on May 23, 2011 and upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Material **[bold brackets]** deleted Material **bold underlined** added